BEFORE THE FRESNO COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS RESOLUTION NO. 2022-32

IN THE MATTER OF:

RESOLUTION OF APPROVAL OF

MEASURE C RENEWAL EXPENDITURE PLAN

MEASURE C RENEWAL EXPENDITURE PLAN

WHEREAS, the Fresno Council of Governments (COG) is the designated agency to develop the Measure C Renewal Expenditure Plan; and

WHEREAS, the Measure C Expenditure Plan was developed through a regional planning process that involved a technical working group and an Executive Committee; and

WHEREAS, that process resulted in a Measure C Expenditure Plan that allocates \$6.83 billion dollars in sales tax revenues; and

WHEREAS, the Measure C Renewal Expenditure Plan allocated the \$6.83 billion into the following funding categories: Local Control, Local & Neighborhood Street Repair & Maintenance, Major Roads and Highways, Safety Improvement & Congestion Relief, Urban and Rural Transit, Environmental Sustainability, Safe Bikes & Pedestrians and Administration; and

WHEREAS, the regional planning process to develop the Measure C Renewal Expenditure Plan consisted of 22 meetings of the Technical Working Group and 17 meetings of the Executive Committee, along with 14 Workshops & Committee Meetings, two public opinion polls, online & In-person surveys; and

WHEREAS, the Fresno COG Policy Board approved the Measure C Expenditure Plan will move forward to the Fresno County Transportation Authority for their consideration, therefore

THE FOREGOING RESOLUTION was passed and adopted by the Fresno Council of Governments this 7th day of July, 2022.

AYES:

NOES: ABSTAIN: ABSENT:

ATTEST:

Signed:

Michelle Roman, Chair

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a resolution of the Fresno Council of Governments duly adopted at a regular meeting dated above.

Signed: Tony Boren, Executive Director